

TGEGKGF.'71534235"44-2: -55."Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-922

WILLIAM J. PLOTT,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON DISCRETIONARY CONFLICT REVIEW FROM A DECISION
OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

INITIAL BRIEF

ROBERT C. BUSCHEL
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.
One Financial Plaza – Suite 1300
100 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 530-5301

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii-iv

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1-5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5-8

ARGUMENT..... 8-21

 I. UPWARD DEPARTURE SENTENCES ADJUDICATED BY FACTS
 FOUND BY THE SENTENCING JUDGE, IN VIOLATION OF
 APPRENDI, IS AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE REMEDIED BY RULE
 3.800(A).9

 II. THE COURT SHOULD REVISIT THE RETROACTIVITY OF
 APPRENDI AND BLAKELY.
 9

 A. *APPRENDI* ANNOUNCED AND APPLIED TWO
 FOUNDATIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL
 RIGHTS.....9

 B. EVOLUTION OF SENTENCING LAW EMPHASIZES
 THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS UNDER *APPRENDI*
 AND ITS PROGENY
 21

 III. DENYING REVIEW OF PLOTT'S SENTENCE FOR
 APPRENDI AND *BLAKELY* ERRORS IS A MANIFEST
 INJUSTICE.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1997).....	28
<i>Blakely v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 633 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	12
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856 (2007).....	24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla.1995).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 491 (1968).....	22
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed.2d 649 (1987).....	18
<i>Heggs v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000).....	2
<i>Hopping v. State</i> , 708 So.2d 263 (Fla.1998).....	14
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005).....	1, 8, 25
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 363 (1970).....	28
<i>Isaac v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>McGregor v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160, 129 S. Ct. 711, L.Ed.2d 517 (2009).....	24
<i>Plott v. State</i> , 86 So. 3d 516, (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plott v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	26
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	8, 24
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992).....	20
<i>State v. Callaway</i> , 658 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1995).....	13
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011),.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So.2d 429 (Fla.1998).....	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	9, 10, 28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).....	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8, 24
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1000, (Fla.1994).....	20
 <u>Statutes</u>	
§§ 921.0016 (g), (n), Fla. Stat. (1997).	13
§ 921.0016(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1993).....	2, 5

Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.800(a).....*passim*

Rule 3.850..... 4, 9, 24
